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Florida Department of

Memorandum
Environmental Protection
TO:
Sandra F. Veazey
THROUGH:
Kevin M. White, P.E.
FROM:  
R. J. Prusa

DATE:
June 27, 2006

SUBJECT:
Evaluation Summary for CEMEX Southeast, LLC, Pensacola Cement Distribution Terminal 0330093-005-AO, Escambia County

We recommend issuing a permit to CEMEX Southeast, LLC, to operate their Pensacola (Olive Road) Cement Distribution Terminal.

Process Description  

This facility is a cement and pozzolan coal-fired combustion fly ash distribution terminal, which includes six 208-ton capacity silos with baghouse filters.  Cement or fly ash is received by railcars, which are unloaded by pneumatic conveyor or pneumatic transfer pump into any of the six silos at a maximum rate of 100 tons per hour, with the facility’s maximum throughput rate of 876,000 tons per year.  Cement or fly ash is transferred from the silos to trucks for distribution at a maximum rate of 350 tons per hour.  
Pollution Control Equipment
Particulate matter (PM) emissions during silo loading are controlled by baghouse filters, one per silo, with the dust collected conveyed back into its respective silo.  Particulate matter (PM) emissions during truck loading are controlled by an integrated loading spout filter system, with the filtered air exhausted horizontally from the spout during loading.  
Environmental Impact
This facility’s potential PM emissions and projected throughput PM emissions are listed below: 

	Operations
	Throughput (TPY)
	EF (lb/Ton)
	C/E (%)
	PM (TPY)

	Cement loading to silo
	876,000
	0.72
	99.0
	3.15

	Fly ash loading to silo
	876,000
	3.14
	99.0
	13.75

	Cement projected to silo
	751,000
	0.72
	99.0
	2.70

	Fly ash projected to silo
	125,000
	3.14
	99.0
	1.96

	Cement & Fly Ash to truck
	876,000
	0.61
	99.0
	2.67

	Worst-Case Emissions (all fly ash)
	16.42

	Projected Throughput Emissions
	7.33


EF – Emission factor, C/E – Control efficiency

TPY – Tons per Year, % - Percent

Projected – CEMEX’s estimated actual cement and fly ash throughputs 

(100 ton/hr)(8,760 hr/yr) = 876,000 tons/year of cement and/or fly ash 

Applicable Rules & Regulations  

This facility is not regulated by any unit specific applicable requirements, but must meet the requested throughput and VE limitations and the applicable General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards of Rule 62-296.320, F.A.C.  

Compliance Monitoring  

Records must be maintained to verify compliance with the requested throughput limitation, operate and maintain the baghouses in accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations, and conduct initial fly ash loading and unloading VE tests.  A non-hazardous verification record shall be available for each coal-fired combustion fly ash source.
Compliance History  

This facility was initially permitted under an Air Operation Permit No. AO17-77434 to Lone Star Industries, Inc., on November 10, 1983.  Lone Star’s Air Operation Permit No. AO17-153686, were transferred to Southdown Incorporated on June 23, 1993.  Air Operation Permit No. 0330093-001-AO, was issued to Southdown on March 5, 1998. Air Construction Permit No. 0330093-002-AC, was issued to CEMEX, for the replacement of the existing truck loading spout with an integrated filtration system spout, on January 25, 2002.  On June 18, 2002, it was determined by the Department’s that small cement terminals could be permitted under the concrete batch plant air general permit and CEMEX’s General Permit No. 0330093-003-AG became effective on June 20, 2002.  When CEMEX approached to Department about distributing fly ash from this terminal, it was our opinion that such operations should be conducted under a non-Title V operation permit rather than an AG.  Based on this, it was recommended to CEMEX and their consultant (Gulf Coast Environmental and Engineering) that they submit for a new facility-wide AC, since their previous AC was surrendered when requesting General Permit No. 0330093-003-AG.  Although a November 23, 1999 Department letter allowing the distribution of fly ash from this facility, not found in our files, was provided by CEMEX, it did not change our opinion that this facility needed a facility-wide Non-Title V AC and AO permit.

LCT review found no enforcement cases.

File review found facility inspections for the past five years were in-compliance with the exception of the inspection conducted on April 10, 2006, which found the facility out-of-compliance for elevated VEs during testing.  
Fee Summary 

This is an AO2B ($1,000 fee) minor source with no stack test.  
Additional Notes  The previously required truck loading spout EPA method 9 test was changed to an EPA method 22 test by request of the applicant, due to difficulties in conducting a method 9 on the loading spout.  The facility had some difficulties with the compliance testing required by construction permit 0330093-004-AC; however, additional testing and/or corrective actions were taken to correct all emission issues.
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